as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in the opening retained profits and other components of equity, without restating comparative

information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under HKAS 39

Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9 are disclosed in note 3.

SMART-CORE HOLDINGS LIMITED   2018 Annual Report 71

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (continued)

 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL

under HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Notes

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported

at

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying

amounts

under

HKFRS 9 at

1 January

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale investments (a) 55,152 (55,152) — —

Debt instruments at fair value through

 other comprehensive income (a) — 4,535 — 4,535

Financial assets at fair value

 through profit or loss (b) — 116,239 (3,306) 112,933

Deposits, prepayments and

 other receivables (b) 67,981 (65,371) — 2,610

Current assets

Trade and bills receivables (c), (d) 319,026 — (2,276) 316,750

Deposits, prepayments and

 other receivables (b) 30,218 (251) — 29,967

Capital and reserves

Retained profits (a), (b), (d) (158,524) 2,382 5,582 (150,560)

Investment revaluation reserve (a) 2,354 (2,382) — (28)

SMART-CORE HOLDINGS LIMITED   2018 Annual Report 72

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (continued)

 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9 (continued)

(a) Available-for-sale (“AFS”) investments

From AFS investments to debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)

Listed debt securities with a fair value of HK$4,535,000 were reclassified from AFS investments to debt instruments at FVTOCI,